

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff,

V.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,  
Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
2:12-CV-01924

SECTION E  
JUDGE SUSIE MORGAN  
DIVISION 2  
MAG. DONNA PHILLIPS CURRAULT

**UNITED STATES’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO CITY OF NEW ORLEANS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....3

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....3

III. STAGE OF PROCEEDING AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

IV. THE CITY HAS NOT SHOWN RECONSIDERATION IS WARRANTED.....10

    A. The City’s November 2020 Memorandum Does Not Satisfy the Notice  
    Requirements of Paragraph 492 and Was Abandoned .....10

    B. The Court Appropriately Scheduled a Reasonable Period for Discovery on the  
    City’s Motion to Terminate the Consent Decree .....13

    C. The City’s Challenge to the Court’s Authority to Reset Filings Is Moot and Lacks  
    Basis in the Law .....14

    D. Assessing Compliance under Paragraph 492 and Conducting Discovery Related to  
    the Motion to Terminate Is Not Unnecessary Delay .....15

    E. The Monitor Is Entitled to and Obligated to Assess Compliance.....17

    F. The Court Has Not Entered an Order Regarding Compliance for Reconsideration ....18

    G. The Court Has a Duty to Actively Enforce Compliance with Its Own Order .....20

    H. The Monitor May Testify before the Court.....21

    I. The Monitor’s Court Testimony and Public Meetings Are Not Press Conferences ....22

    J. The Court May Properly Raise Compliance Concerns .....23

    K. Technical Assistance Is Appropriate under the Decree .....24

V. CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Hill</i> , 707 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Aro Corp. v. Allied Witan Co.</i> , 531 F.2d 1368 (6th Cir. 1976).....	20, 24
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Castrillo v. Am. Home Mortg. Serv’g, Inc.</i> , No. 09-4369 R, 2010 WL 1424398 (E.D. La. Apr. 5, 2010).....	4
<i>Cook v. Flight Servs. &amp; Sys.</i> , No. 16-15759, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210763 (E.D. La. Dec. 13, 2018).....	3
<i>Cressionnie v. Hample</i> , 184 Fed. App’x 366 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Dempster v. Lamorak Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-95, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130014 (E.D. La. July 13, 2021).....	15
<i>Dilmore v. Stubbs</i> , 636 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Fairley v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 15-0462, 2016 WL 2992534 (E.D. La. May 24, 2016).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 13
<i>In re Benjamin Moore &amp; Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>In re Ramu Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Stone</i> , 986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	15
<i>Lee v. Hunt</i> , 483 F. Supp. 826 (W.D. La. 1979).....	20
<i>Ott v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 92-2769, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14821 (E.D. La. Sep. 28, 1992).....	20
<i>Prudhomme v. Tenneco Oil Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Rosemond v. AIG Ins.</i> , [No. 08-1145,] 2009 WL 1211020 (E.D. La. May 4, 2009).....	4
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4, 11
<i>Shepherd v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Smith v. Sch. Bd. of Concordia Par.</i> , 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>State Nat. Bank of El Paso v. United States</i> , 488 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t</i> , 679 F.2d 541 (6th Cir. 1982).....	20, 24
<i>Templet v. Hydro Chem Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2004).....	3, 10
<i>Ueckert v. Guerra</i> , 38 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5

### RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	3
----------------------------	---

### TREATISES

12 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 59.30[4] (3d ed.).....	4
---	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b), Notes of Advisory Committee on Rules—1946 Amendment.....	5
Order Granting Limited Discovery, <i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 2:92-cv-02062 (W.D. Tenn.), June 3, 2011, ECF No. 2710).....	13
Scheduling Order, <i>United States v. Police Department of Baltimore City</i> , 1:12-cv-00099 (D. Md.), Dec. 22, 2021, ECF No. 469.....	23
